Council/Agency Meeting Held:

Deferred/Continued to:
QO Approved 0 Conditionally Approved Q Denied City Clerk’s Signature

Council Meeting Date: 11M19/2007 Department ID Number: PW 07-068

CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH
REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION

SUBMITTED TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS

SUBMITTED BY: PENELOP?E CULBRETH-GRAFT, D% cIry ADMIN!STRA é;

PREPARED BY: TRAVIS K. HOPKINS, PE, ACTING DIRECTORﬁ: PUBLIC
ENGINEERING

SUBJECT: Adopt Resolution for Supplemental Agreement and Award Construction
~ Contract for Brookhurst Landscape Enhancement Project, CC-1288

Statement of issue, Funding Source, Recommended Acfion, Alternative Action(s), Analysis, Environmental Status, Attachment(s)

Statement of Issue: The resolution authorizes Program Supplement Agreement No. N036
for construction related to the Federal Transportation Enhancement (TE) program. Staff also
requests City Council award the contract to Mega Way Enterprises the lowest responsive
and responsible bidder.

Funding Source:  Funding is not required for the resolution. Construction funds in the
amount of $600,000 are budgeted in the TEA Brookhurst Landscape, Street Improvements,
89090004.82300 and $80,000 in CDBG Fund, ADA Curb Ramps 85782101.82300. TE grant
reimbursement is $370,000.

Recommended Action: Motion to:

1. Adopt Resolution No. 2007-76 authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute
Program Supplement No. N036 to Master Agreement No. 12-5181R for Brookhurst Street
Median Landscape Enhancement;

2. Approve the plans and specifications for the Brookhurst Street Median Landscape
Enhancement, CC-1288;

3. Accept the lowest responsive.and responsible bid, including additive alternate bid item
numbers 42 and 44 submitted by Mega Way Enterpnses in the amount of $497,787.60;
and

4. Authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a construction contract in a form approved
by the City Atiorney.

Alternative Action(s):
1. Deny adoption and forfeit Federal TE project funding for construction in the amount of

$370,000, reject all bids, and provide staff with alternative direction; or




REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION
MEETING DATE: 11/19/2007 DEPARTMENT ID NUMBER: PW 07-068

2. Accept the lowest responsive and responsible base bid, including additive aiternate bid
item numbers 30A, 41, 42, and 44 submitted by Mega Way Enterprises in the amount of
$836,512.10. This action would require an additional $380,000 project budget allocation
in order to construct the block wall and alternate irrigation system.

Analysis: On November 20, 2006, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2006-069
authorizing the execution of a new Master Agreement (12-5181R) for administering Agency-
State Agreements for Federal-Aid Projects. Adopting the proposed resolution will allow the
City to execute Program Supplement No. N036 which covers construction costs related to
the Brookhurst Street Median Landscape Enhancement Project, CC-1288. Execution of the

Supplemental Agreement is mandated by the State for the City to obtain allocated Federal-
Aid Project Funds.

The project scope of work includes the removal of asphalt, split-rail fencing, and diseased
trees located within the existing frontage road median island located along the east side of
Brookhurst Street between Cutty Sark Drive and Kamuela Drive, and the north side of
Yorktown Avenue between Brookhurst Street and Mauna Lane. Proposed improvements
include concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk and the installation of trees, shrubs, groundcover, and
irrigation. Additionally, $80,000 in CDBG funds will be used to construct curb access ramps
within the project limits in order to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act.

On February 22, 2007 staff held a community meeting to present the proposed project to the
residents located adjacent to the project area. The feedback received indicated the
residents’ desire to include a 4 ft. high block wall in addition to the proposed landscaping.
However, preliminary biock wall cost estimates and budget concerns raised at the February
Beautification, Landscape, and Tree Committee meeting lead staff to advertise the project
with the block wall and associated items as additive alternate bid items to provide more
flexibility in the award of the construction contract.

Bids were opened publicly on October 30, 2007. The verified bid amounts are listed below:

Bidding Contractor Base Bid Amount | Additive Alt. Bid Total Contract

(Basis of Award) Iltems 42 & 44 Award Amount
1. Mega Way Enterprises $429,877.60 $67,910.00 $497,787.60
2. Int'! Pavement Solutions $497,248.45 $56,848.00 $554,096 .45
3. 4-Con Engineering $553,517.70 $64,176.00 $617,693.70
3. GMC Engineering $564,306.68 $91,186.64 $655,493.32
4. Belaire-West Landscape $577,532.00 $67,910.00 $645,442.00
5. Elite Bobcat Service $621,505.30 $39,731.50 $661,236.80

Staff recommends award of the construction contract to Mega Way Enterprises. A reference
check was performed to confirm this company’s previous experience with similarly scoped
projects. The total estimated project cost is $680,000 which includes the construction
contract, project management, contingencies, and supplementals.

E5.2
-2- 11/6/2007 4:38 PM



REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION
MEETING DATE: 11/19/2007 DEPARTMENT ID NUMBER: PW 07-068

Strategic Plan Goal:

I-1 Improve the City's plan for funding and completing infrastructure needs, and develop
strategies for resolving crucial infrastructure problems to preserve the physical foundation of
the community and enable the community’s value to grow.

Public Works Commission Action: The Public Works Commission reviewed and approved
this project on July 18, 2007, with a vote of 6-0-1 (Harlow absent).

Environmental Status: This project is categorically exempt pursuant to Class 1, Section
15301(c) of CEQA.

Attachment(s):

City Cierk’s
Page Number . Description

Location Map
6 2. | Resolution No. _2007-76 a Resolution of the City Council of the

City of Huntington Beach Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to
Execute Program Supplement No. NO36 to Master Agreement No. 12-
5181R for Brookhurst Street Median Landscape Enhancement

ES.3

-3- 11/6/2007 4:38 PM



S ey

LEFT




ATTACHMENT #1




PACIRC

|

4,
BOLSA | AVE Q‘o
5 w5 & &
g Me FaDDEN  avE
; b ?mu_s’gl ta | Ve |
§§HEILH: =] ﬁ AVE.g %'
g8 o gl |4
3 = WARNERS AVE]
B 2
|_SLATER | ﬁli_é AVE.
g
TALBERT al o
1% s e
é-
GARFIELD /
/ 6 &
YORKTOWN
oy ¥
¥ INI)';MPL].IS
| [=
JATLANTA §
PROJECT AREA
ROJECT AREA o ssiron
OCEAN 4 WNE.
VICINITY MAP
N.T.S.

PROJ

BROOKHURST

——— —

/

KAMUELA DR

/

MAUNA LN

YORKTOWN

WARD ST

AVE.

FORRESTAL DR
VALLEY FORGE DR

MERRIMAC DR
CONSTITUTION _ DR

IBISMARK DR |
CUTTY SARK | DR

| CANBERRA LN

N-.._-_-

— ——

e

LOCATION MAP

N.T.S.

ES.5

Brookhurst Street Median Landscape Enhancement
Location Map

\.

CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS




ATTACHMENT #2




Froe—
%

N S B
i“‘@ka.&.ﬁ?_: i

LEET

e [Bms L
jy A B




RESOLUTION NO. _ 2007-76

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENT NO. N036 TO MASTER AGREEMENT NO. 12-5181R FOR
BROOKHURST STREET MEDIAN LANDSCAPE ENHANCEMENT

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2006, the City entered into an agreement with the State of
California for the Federal Aid Program, identified as Agreement No. 12-5181R; and

Program Supplement No. N036 to the above mentioned Master Agreement requires
median landscape improvements; and

The estimated project cost for this agreement is as follows: N036 (Brookhurst Street
Median Landscape Enhancement) $1,141,230; and

From the estimated project cost, the following dollar amount will be appropriated from
Federal and State funds to the project as shown on Attachment A hereto: N036 (Brookhurst
Street Median Landscape Enhancement) $370,000; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Huntington Beach does hereby
resolve as follows:

L. That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to execute the
necessary documents to implement Program Supplement No. N036 to Master Agreement No. 12-
5181R for the Brookhurst Street Median Landscape Enhancement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Huntington Beach at a

regular meeting thereof held on , 2007.
Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
T W
J0-2S gq@ttorney ?‘/g_
0 /%cf0
REVIEWED AND APPROVED: INITIATED AND APPROVED: ) 0/ 7

oo Lo CW@OA,%C\){) [‘Is—/l/éé/ﬁé_/_

Ci’ty Admibistrator Acting Director of Public Works

15319



TENTIONALL §
LEFT
BLANK




.

-

'ROGRAM SUPPLEMENT NO. NO36 Date : September 24, 2007

to Location:2-ORA-0-HNTB
DMINISTERING AGENCY-STATE AGREEMENT Project Number:RPSTPLE-5181(160)

'‘OR FEDERAL-AID PROJECTS NO. 12-5181R E.A. Number:12-402564

his Program Supplement hereby incorporates the Administering Agency-State Agreement for Federal Aid which was entered into
etween the Administering Agency and the State on 12/06/06 and is subject to all the terms and conditions thereof. This Program
upplement is executed in accordance with Article I of the aforementioned Master Agreement under authority of Resolution No.

, approved by the Administering Agency on {See copy attached).

'he Administering Agency further stipulates that as a condition to the payment by State of any funds derived from sources noted

clow obligated to this project, the Administering Agency accepts and will comply with the Special covenants or Remarks setforth
n the following pages.

ROJECT LOCATION:

3rookhurst Street from Kamuela Drive to Cutty Sark Drive and Yorktown Avenue from Brookhurst Street to 600 feet east

XYPE OF WORK: Median landscaping and concrete block walis LENGTH: 0.5 (MILES)
Estimated Cost Federal Funds Matching Funds
H220 $370,000.00 LOCAL OTHER
$1,141,230.00 $771,230.00 $0.00 $0.00

ITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH STATE OF CALTFORNIA

Department of Transportation

By By

Chief, Office of Project Implementation

Date Division of Local Assistance

Attest
Date

Title
I hereby certify upon my persopal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for this encumbrance:
Accounting Officer(jé}qf‘dy ﬂm Date 7'%4‘7 $370,000.00
Chapter Statuteas I ‘"];:em JYear l \E:.aqrﬁﬁ ’ BC | categoryl Fund Source | AMOUNT
171 2007 2660-101-890  2007-2008 20.30.600.731 S 228010 §92-F 370,000.00

E5.8

Program Supplement 12-5181R-N036- ISTEA Page 1 of 4




2-ORA-0-HNTB 09/24/2007

PSTPLE-5181(160)

1.

SPECIAL COVENANTS OR REMARKS

Award information shall be submitted by the ADMINISTERING AGENCY
to the District Local Assistance Engineer within 60 days after
the project contract award. A copy of the award package shall
also be included with the submittal of the ADMINISTERING AGENCY's
first invoice for the construction contract to:

Department of Transportation

Division of Accounting

Local Programs Accounting Branch, MS $#33
P. O. Box 942874

Sacramento, CA 94274-0001.

- Failure to do so will cause a delay in the State Processing

invoices for the construction phase. Please refer to Section

- 15.7 "Award Package" of the Local Assistance Procedures Manual.

ADMINISTERING AGENCY agrees that it will only proceed with work
authorized for specific phase(s) with an "Authorization to
Proceed" and will not proceed with future phase(s) of this
prQﬁect prior to receiving an "Authorization to Proceed" from the

. STATE for that phase(s) unless no further State or Federal funds

are needed for those future phase(s).

Any State and Federal funds that may have been encumbered for
this project are only available for disbursement for a period of
five (5) years and seven (7) years, respectively, from the start
of the fiscal year(s) that those funds were appropriated within
the State Budget Act. All project funds not liquidated within
these periods will revert unless an executed Cooperative Work
Agreement extending these dates is requested and is approved by
the California Department of Finance per Government Code Section
16304. The exact date of each fund reversion will be reflected
in the approved finance letter(s) issued for this project.

Notwithstanding the unliquidated sums of project specific State
and Federal funding remaining and available to fund project work,
any invoice for reimbursement that is not submitted to the
Department on or before 60 days after that applicable fixed fund
reversion date will not be paid from that fiscal year's
encumbered funds because all of these unexpended funds will be

irrevocably reverted by the Department's Division of Accounting
on that date.

E5.9 Program Supplement 12-5181R-N036- ISTEA Page 2 of 4




2.0RA-0-HNTB 09/24/2007

PSTPLE-5181(160)

SPECIAL COVENANTS OR REMARKS

Pursuant to a directive from the State Controller's Office and
the Department of Finance, the last date to submit invoices for
reimbursed work in each fiscal year is May 15th in order for
rayment to be made out of those then current appropriations.
Project work performed and invoiced after May 15th will be
reimbursed only out of available funding that might be encumbered
in the subsequent fiscal year, and then only when those funds are
actually allocated and encumbered as authorized by the California
Transportation Commission and the Department's Accounting Office.

ADMINISTERING AGENCY agrees, as a minimum, to submit invoices at
least once every six months commencing_after the funds are

encumbered for each phase by the execution of this Project

Program Supplement Agreement, or by STATE's approval of an
applicable Finance Letter. STATE reserves the right to suspend
future authorizations/obligations, and invoice payments for any
on-going or future federal-aid project by ADMINISTERING AGENCY if
PROJECT costs have not been invoiced by ADMINISTERING AGENCY for
a six-month period. ' ' |

If no costs have been invoiced for a six-month period,
ADMINISTERING AGENCY agrees to submit for each phase a written
explanation of the absence of PROJECT activity along with target
billing date and target billing amount.

 ADMINISTERING AGENCY agrees to submit the final report documents

that collectively constitute a "Report of Expenditures" within
one hundred eighty (180) days of PROJECT completion. Failure of
ADMINISTERING AGENCY to submit a "Final Report of Expendituresg®
within 180 days of PROJECT completion will result in STATE
imposing sanctions upon ADMINISTERING AGENCY in accordance with
the current Local Assistance Procedures Manual.

This PROJECT is subject to the timely use of funds provisions
enacted by Senate Bill 45 (SB 45), approved in 1997, and
subsequent CTC guidelines and State procedures approved by the
CTC and STATE, as outlined below:

E5.10

Funds allocated for the environmental & permits, plan
specifications & estimate, and right-of-way components are
available for expenditure until the end of the second fiscal year

Program Supplemsnt 12-5181R-N036- ISTEA Page 3 of 4




2.0RA-O:HNTB 09/24/2007

PSTPLE-5181(160)

SPECIAL COVENANTS OR REMARKS

following the year in which the funds were allocated.

Funds allocated for the construction component are subject to an
award deadline and contract completion deadline. ADMINISTERING
AGENCY agrees to award the contract within 6 months of the
construction fund allocation and complete the construction or
vehicle purchase contract within 36 months of award.

6. This PROJECT is programmed to receive Federal Transportation
'Enhancement Activities (TEA) fund. The ADMINISTERING AGENCY
agrees that any functional or operational change to a TEA
PROJECT, before, during or after PROJECT acquisition and/or ;
construction, that does not comply with, or is in conflict with, T
‘the TEA program requirements and the original purpose of the
project at the time it was prbgrammed may render the PROJECT
ineligible for Federal reimbursement and ADMINISTERING AGENCY may
be required to reimburse STATE the entire amount of TEA funds
contributed to the project or the value of the TEA fund
contribution, based.upon the fair market wvalue of the acquisition
- and/or construction, at the time the conflict and/or
non-compliance is determined, whichever is greater.

7. The ADMINISTERING AGENCY will advertise, award and administer :
. this project in accordance with the current published Local :
Assistance Procedures Manual. ;

E5.11

Program Supplement 12-5181R-N036-~ ISTEA Page 4 of 4



